
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Petition Hearing - 
Cabinet Member for 
Planning, 
Transportation and 
Recycling
Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 

JANUARY 2019

Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 
You can view the agenda 
at www.hillingdon.gov.uk or 
use a smart phone camera 
and scan the code below:

Cabinet Member hearing the petition(s): 

Councillor Keith Burrows, Cabinet Member 
for Planning, Transportation and Recycling 
(Chairman)

How the hearing works: 

The petition organiser (or his/her nominee) 
can address the Cabinet Member for a 
short time and in turn the Cabinet Member 
may also ask questions. 

Local ward councillors are invited to these 
hearings and may also be in attendance. 

After hearing all the views expressed, the 
Cabinet Member will make a formal 
decision. This decision will be published 
and sent to the petition organisers shortly 
after the meeting confirming the action to 
be taken by the Council.

Published: Tuesday, 8 January 2019
Contact:  Nikki O'Halloran
Tel: 01895 250472
Email: petitions@hillingdon.gov.uk

A
Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
petitioners attending

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS MAY ATTEND

1 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

2 To confirm that the business of the meeting will take place in public.

3 To consider the report of the officers on the following petitions received. 
Please note that individual petitions may overrun their time slots.  Although individual petitions 
may start later than advertised, they will not start any earlier than the advertised time. 

Start  
Time

Title of Report Ward Page

4  7pm Long Drive, South Ruislip - Petition Requesting 
Traffic Calming Measures

South Ruislip 1 - 8

5  7.30pm Petition Asking For Measures To Address 
Parking And Traffic Concerns In Whiteheath 
Avenue, Ruislip

West Ruislip 9 - 16

6  8pm Petition Requesting an Article 4 Direction and 
to Register All Houses in Multiple Occupation 
in Heathrow Villages

Heathrow 
Villages

17 - 22



This page is intentionally left blank



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 January 2019 

LONG DRIVE, SOUTH RUISLIP – PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC 
CALMING MEASURES

Cabinet Member(s) Councillor Keith Burrows

Cabinet Portfolio(s) Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and Recycling

Officer Contact(s) Sophie Wilmot, Residents Services 

Papers with report Appendix A 

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition from residents requesting traffic calming measures along 
Long Drive, South Ruislip.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

The request can be considered as part of the Council’s annual 
programme of road safety initiatives.

Financial Cost Subject to the outcome of discussions with petitioners, the Cabinet 
Member may be minded to commission speed and traffic surveys.  
The current cost of these is in the region of £85 per location and 
can be funded from within existing revenue budgets for the 
Transportation service.  

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services

Ward(s) affected South Ruislip

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. listens to their request for traffic calming measures in Long Drive, South Ruislip.

2. notes the petitions which have been submitted and heard requesting traffic 
calming on The Fairway and Queens Walk in South Ruislip, details of which are set out in 
the body of this report.

3. notes the traffic calming scheme which has already been provided on the section 
of Long Drive between Queens Walk and Field End Road. 

4. subject to the outcome of the above, considers asking officers to undertake further 
traffic surveys, at locations agreed by the petitioners, and to then report back to the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 January 2019 

Cabinet Member. 

5. subject to the outcome of the surveys, instructs officers to include the study of 
potential traffic calming on Long Drive as part of the considerations to be undertaken on 
The Fairway and Queens Walk, to produce a package of measures to report back. 

Reasons for recommendations

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition has been received with 95 valid signatures requesting speed restrictions on Long 
Drive between Queens Walk and Victoria Road.  The petition outlines the following:

“The residents most affected by the menace of speeding vehicles are those between Fairview 
(The Fairway) and Queen's Walk.  For that reason, I have concentrated on the approximately 100 
homes located between these two junctions.  I have now spoken to occupants of over half of 
those homes and have accumulated 95 signatures.  Only three people objected: two said 'they 
don't believe in them' and one because he thought that they'd put one outside his own house and 
didn't want to back his car out onto it.

“Very few residents who were in favour want the tall, almost hemispherical section type of bumps: 
by far the most popular would be the gentler sloping variety as installed on the south section of 
Long Drive at the junction of Queens Walk: this is due to fears of discomfort for sensible drivers 
and motorcycle riders, plus their passengers, and a concern that the sudden 'sleeping policeman' 
type humps would be likely to damage their vehicles.  Gentler humps would also allow easy 
movement
[...]
A

1. HEADLINE INFORMATION

Summary To inform the Cabinet Member that the Council has received a 
petition concerned with parking and traffic in Whiteheath Avenue, 
Ruislip.

Contribution to our 
plans and strategies

The request can be considered in relation to the Council’s strategy 
for on-street parking controls and road safety.

Financial Cost There are no financial implications associated with the 
recommendations to this report.

Relevant Policy 
Overview Committee

Residents, Education and Environmental Services

Ward(s) affected West Ruislip

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. listens to their concerns over parking and traffic in Whiteheath Avenue, Ruislip;

2. subject to the outcome of the above, asks officers to investigate possible options 
to mitigate the concerns raised by petitioners and then to report back to the Cabinet 
Member;

3. considers whether, in light of the petitioners' testimony, to instruct officers to 
commission independent 24/7 traffic speed and volume surveys at locations to be agreed 
with the petitioners and Ward Members; and 

4. instructs officers from the Council's Road Safety and School Travel Team to follow 
up on initial dialogue with Whiteheath Junior School to explore measures they can put in 
place with the school to alleviate local residents' concerns.

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 January 2019 

Reasons for recommendation

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if appropriate, add 
their request to the parking scheme and road safety programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These will be discussed with petitioners.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 52 signatures has been submitted to the Council signed by residents who 
live in Whiteh
[...]
ng with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Transportation and 
Recycling:

1. listens to the concerns outlined and reasons put forward by residents for an 
Article 4 Direction and registration of HMO properties.  

2. considers the wider implications of imposing an Article 4 Direction on Heathrow 
Villages Ward and surrounding wards.

3. notes that the evidential base likely to be required to ensure the Secretary of State 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



PART I - MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS

Cabinet Member Petition Hearing - 16 January 2019 

agrees an Article 4 Direction in Heathrow Villages would need to be fully established 
before Cabinet or Full Council could proceed to agree such a direction or to notify the 
Secretary of State.

4. notes that, on 1 October 2018, the Council adopted the power under the 
Housing and Planning Act to impose financial penalties on landlords who are required to 
license HMOs and fail to do so.

5. subject to the outcome of the above, either instructs officers to prepare the 
evidence base for creation of an Article 4 Direction for him to consider further and/or 
considers whether there are other actions the Council should take to address the 
petitioners concerns regarding HMOs. 

Reasons for recommendations

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the petitioners of 
their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

Policy Overview Committee comments

None at this stage.

3. INFORMATION

Supporting Information

1. A petition with 24 signatures has been received by the Council from residents of Heathrow 
Villages Ward.  The petition is residents' request for the Council 'to implement an Article 4 
directive, as attached, to license HMOs in the Heathrow Villages Ward’.  Petitioners’ desired 
outcome is: ‘To register all rented properties in the Heathrow Villages Ward.'

2. The petition refers to both the Council's Planning powers (cr
[...]
 regard to conversion of properties into HMOs 
within the Heathrow Village Ward would require additional resource over and above existing 
service budgets, which could be sourced from General Contingency.  Conversely, costs 
associated with proposals for targeted enforcement action to tackle unlicensed HMOs within 
Heathrow Villages are expected to be contained within existing service budgets.

Legal

The Borough Solicitor confirms that the legal implications are contained in the body of the 
report.

Corporate Property and Construction

There are no corporate property and construction implications arising from the 
recommendations in this report.

Relevant Service Groups

None at this stage.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

Petition received.

Page 22


	Agenda
	4 Long Drive, South Ruislip - Petition Requesting Traffic Calming Measures
	Appendix A

	5 Petition Asking For Measures To Address Parking And Traffic Concerns In Whiteheath Avenue, Ruislip
	Appendix A

	6 Petition Requesting an Article 4 Direction and to Register All Houses in Multiple Occupation in Heathrow Villages



Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 1 -

Minutes

Petition Hearing - Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling
Wednesday, 16 January 2019
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Cabinet Member Present: 
Councillors Keith Burrows (Chairman)

Ward Councillors Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne MCIPD (Agenda Item 5), Allan Kauffman (Agenda Item 
4), Ali Milani (Agenda Item 6), Peter Money BSC (Hons) MSc (Res) PhD (Agenda 
Item 6), June Nelson (Agenda Item 6), Devi Radia (Agenda Item 5) and Steve 
Tuckwell (Agenda Item 4).

Officers Present: 
Steve Austin (Traffic, Parking, Road Safety and School Travel Team Manager - 
Agenda Items 4 and 5), Mark Billings (Homelessness Housing Manager - Agenda 
Item 6), Ray Haslam (Private Sector Housing Manager - Agenda Item 6), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration - Agenda Item 6) and 
Nikki O'Halloran (Democratic Services Manager).

1.  TO CONFIRM THAT THE BUSINESS OF THE MEETING WILL TAKE PLACE IN 
PUBLIC.  (Agenda Item 2)

RESOLVED:  That all items of business be considered in public. 

2.  LONG DRIVE, SOUTH RUISLIP - PETITION REQUESTING TRAFFIC CALMING 
MEASURES  (Agenda Item 4)

Councillors Allan Kauffman and Steve Tuckwell attended the meeting and spoke as 
Ward Councillors in support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 The volume and speed of traffic using Long Drive had increased significantly 

and the area was heavily used by pedestrians;
 Long Drive appeared to be used as a cut through by vehicles heading for the 

A40 or the new shopping complex on Victoria Road;
 In June 2018, the petition organiser had witnessed an incident outside his 

home where a mother had been driving at about 20mph with small children in 
the car when she had had to swerve violently to avoid an oncoming speeding 
motorbike.  She had then had to pacify the children who were clearly 
traumatised by the incident; 

 Petitioners were aware that the speed restriction measures in place in Queens 
Walk had been effective in slowing the traffic down and that there were also 
measures in place further along Long Drive between Queens Walk and Field 
End Road; 

 The petition had been started with the support of the Residents’ Association 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 2 -

and, of the 50 properties that the petition organiser had visited, only three 
residents had expressed any concern about the implementation of traffic 
calming measures; 

 It was clear that residents did not want speed bumps and would instead prefer 
speed tables;

 Although a previous traffic survey had found the 85th percentile to be 31mph, 
petitioners were concerned about the remaining 15%; 

 It had been suggested that the requests made in the petition be coordinated 
with similar suggestions made in relation to The Fairway and Queens Walk; 

 A range of well attended venues were in the vicinity of Long Drive including 
three schools, two churches, a young people’s centre, a Tube station, parks 
and allotments.  Approximately 1.7m people used the station each year and, 
as a large number of parents and children needed to cross the road, measures 
to slow the traffic would improve their safety; 

 Traffic calming measures would help to improve air quality, which was a 
concern in the area, by reducing excessive braking and engine revving; and 

 It was noted that previous petitions had been submitted as a result of the 
impact of the increasing volume of traffic in the area.  At peak times, vehicles 
could be held up in traffic jams for significant periods, particularly on Victoria 
Road and Long Drive.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He suggested that Councillor Kauffman raise the need for an additional 
speed table in Field End Road as a Members’ Enquiry.  

The Cabinet Member noted that the demographics of the area had changed 
significantly and recognised that there had been an increase in the volume of traffic.  
As such, he asked officers to undertake a traffic survey at locations agreed with the 
petition organiser and Ward Councillors.  The survey would be undertaken by an 
independent company that would collect data in relation to the volume, speed, 
direction and type of vehicle using Long Drive.  Data regarding any specific issues 
could also be passed to the Police.  Subject to the results of this survey, 
consideration would be given to including Long Drive in a package of measures that 
included The Fairway and Queens Walk.  

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling:

1. listened to their request for traffic calming measures in Long Drive, 
South Ruislip.

2. noted the petitions which have been submitted and heard requesting 
traffic calming on The Fairway and Queens Walk in South Ruislip, details of 
which were set out in the body of the report.

3. noted the traffic calming scheme which had already been provided on 
the section of Long Drive between Queens Walk and Field End Road. 

4. asked officers to undertake further traffic surveys, at locations agreed by 
the lead petitioner and Ward Councillors present, and to then report back to the 
Cabinet Member. 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 3 -

5. subject to the outcome of the surveys, instructed officers to include the 
study of potential traffic calming on Long Drive as part of the considerations to 
be undertaken on The Fairway and Queens Walk, to produce a package of 
measures to report back. 

Reasons for recommendations

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.  

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

3.  PETITION ASKING FOR MEASURES TO ADDRESS PARKING AND TRAFFIC 
CONCERNS IN WHITEHEATH AVENUE, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 5)

Councillors Phillip Corthorne and Devi Radia attended the meeting and spoke as 
Ward Councillors in support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 Petitioners had raised a number of concerns regarding the safety of pupils and 

parents at Whiteheath Junior School which had increased in size over the 
years; 

 Traffic congestion had worsened outside the school and in the surrounding 
roads as it became more ‘normal’ for parents to drive their children to school in 
increasingly large vehicles; 

 It was noted that there were a number of teachers that refused to park in the 
school’s own car park and instead parked in the adjoining residential roads.  
This added to the congestion on the surrounding roads and made it more 
difficult for parents to drop their children off; 

 The school had 22 parking spaces and 40 members of staff, most of whom 
were part time.  As such, parking availability was such that the level of overspill 
into the surrounding roads need not be at the level currently experienced.  This 
issue had been raised with the Head Teacher and Chair of Governors who 
were contractually unable to dictate where staff parked; 

 Children would often have to cross the road to get to school; 
 Although it had been addressed to some extent, there were still a large 

number of parents turning their vehicles in the road after they had dropped 
their children off.  This also added to the congestion around the school and 
had resulted in a number of near-misses where vehicles had mounted the 
pavement and almost hit children; 

 Petitioners were aware that the majority of schools within the Borough were in 
20mph zones but that the speed limit outside of Whiteheath Junior School was 
30mph.  The speed of some vehicles travelling in the area had been 
frightening; 

 As there were no traffic calming measures in the area, petitioners requested 
that action be taken to slow the traffic down.  Suggestions had included 
reducing the speed limit to 20mph, the installation of speed tables, stopping 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 4 -

vehicles from turning in the road, the introduction of a one way system for 
school traffic and school staff using the school car park; 

 It was suggested that double yellow lines be installed outside the school by the 
barriers to ensure that the school entrance was kept clear for emergency 
vehicle access, should the need arise;

 A number of parents would turn up about an hour before the end of school and 
sit it their vehicles with their engines running;

 A 2.30pm to 4.30pm parking restriction was in place outside of the school.  
Residents were unable to see the other side of the road for cars at 4.30pm 
when parents came to pick their children up from after school clubs;

 Residents had considered requesting parking permits but were keen to ensure 
that parents were still able to stop for 5-10 minutes so that they could pick their 
children up from school; and 

 One of the Ward Councillors had met with officials at Whiteheath Junior School 
who had confirmed that they would do anything in their power to help the 
situation.  Whilst it was acknowledged that the school was unable to 
contractually enforce staff parking in the school car park, there was the 
possibility that residents could ask for parking permits which would force the 
issue.  The school had advised that it was introducing a Parent Parking Pledge 
which, it was hoped, would improve the situation.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He noted that issues were faced by most residents in the Borough 
living in the vicinity of a school and that it was important to balance school life with the 
needs of the local community so that an amicable solution was reached.  

Although there had been recent construction works undertaken at Whiteheath Junior 
School, pupil numbers had remained largely unchanged over the last twenty years.  
However, this might change in the future.  

Whilst a voluntary one way system for school traffic could be introduced, there would 
still be parents who would not comply and could not be forced to as, by its very 
nature, it would be voluntary.  Consideration could be given to a permanent one way 
system around the school but this would be incumbent on all road users, including the 
local residents.  

Councillor Burrows advised that he would ask officers to commission an independent 
traffic survey during term time to identify the volume, type, time and speed of vehicles 
using the road.  The locations for the 24/7 survey were agreed with the petition 
organiser and those Ward Councillors present.  The data collected by the survey 
would build a more comprehensive picture of the situation and, where appropriate, 
could be passed to the Police.

It was noted by officers that the relationship and level of communication between the 
Council and the school had improved significantly since the submission of this 
petition.  This provided benefits to the school, pupils and parents, the Council and the 
local residents.

Those present were advised that the Council was in the process taking action in 
relation to idling engines which might alleviate air quality issues.



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 5 -

The Cabinet Member advised that Council officers would be meeting with the school 
at the end of the week to review the information that had been gathered at this 
Petition Hearing.  Ward Councillors would be kept updated on the results of the 
survey and the outcome of the meeting with the school.

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling:

1. listened to their concerns over parking and traffic in Whiteheath Avenue, 
Ruislip;

2. asked officers to investigate possible options to mitigate the concerns 
raised by petitioners and then to report back to the Cabinet Member;

3. instructed officers to commission independent 24/7 traffic speed and 
volume surveys at locations agreed with the petitioners and Ward Members; 
and 

4. instructed officers from the Council's Road Safety and School Travel 
Team to follow up on initial dialogue with Whiteheath Junior School to explore 
measures they could put in place with the school to alleviate local residents' 
concerns.

Reasons for recommendations

To allow the Cabinet Member to discuss with petitioners their concerns and, if 
appropriate, add their request to the parking scheme and road safety programme.

Alternative options considered / risk management

These were discussed with petitioners.

4.  PETITION REQUESTING AN ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION AND TO REGISTER ALL 
HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION IN HEATHROW VILLAGES  (Agenda Item 
6)

Councillors Ali Milani, Peter Money and June Nelson attended the meeting and spoke 
as Ward Councillors in support of the petition.  

Concerns and suggestions raised at the meeting included the following:
 Residents were asking for action to help safeguard their community in 

Heathrow Villages Ward by dealing with the unlicensed / unregistered HMOs in 
the area; 

 The petition organiser had circulated additional information about the issues 
faced by petitioners which had been forwarded to the Cabinet Member in 
advance of the meeting; 

 It was noted that the transient nature of many of those who lived in Heathrow 
Villages Ward had not helped with community cohesion / identity and families 
had been forced out of the area; 

 It was recognised that an Article 4 Direction had been introduced in Brunel 
Ward to alleviate the impact of HMOs on the local community.  It was 



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 6 -

suggested that the transient workers in Heathrow Villages created a similar 
situation to that created by the 13,500 students at Brunel and the impact that 
the introduction of an Article 4 Directive might have on neighbouring wards 
was not a good enough reason to reject the option.  It was thought that the 
impact of transient workers was two to three times greater on the lives, safety 
and cleanliness of the local community in Heathrow Villages than the 
‘studentification’ in Brunel had been.  As such, the introduction of an Article 4 
Directive would have an even more profoundly positive effect on the lives of 
residents in the local area; 

 It was suggested that the introduction of the following would help: a private 
property licence scheme; an emergency Article 4 Directive to withdraw 
permitted development rights; and all outbuildings be restricted to no more 
than 6ft with no water supply; 

 Heathrow airport, along with numerous hotels and businesses in the area and 
good transport links, provided significant employment opportunities 
(approximately 76,000 employees) which resulted in a higher than average 
number of rental properties in the area (some of which were rented to private 
hire vehicle drivers); 

 Concern was expressed that landlords profited from the lack of restrictions that 
were in place and that the true number of HMOs was unknown and therefore 
went unmonitored.  The volume of HMOs in Heathrow Villages had led to an 
increase in the amount of littering, use of public bins for domestic waste, 
vermin, parking and congestion and a decline in housing conditions; 

 Wards Councillors had been reporting HMOs for a number of years and been 
told by Council officers that these properties were under investigation;

 The high number of short term tenancies had translated into an increase in fly-
tipping (instances of which had been reported through Members’ Enquiries) 
and had resulted in permanent residents being surrounded by strangers; 

 Concern was expressed that Harmondsworth Village was in a conservation 
area but that it was being run down; and 

 It was noted that similar measures were being taken in the area surrounding 
Gatwick airport.

Councillor Burrows listened to the concerns of the petitioners and responded to the 
points raised.  He noted that the introduction of an Article 4 Directive would not 
prevent the creation of HMOs and each application would need to be considered on 
its merits.  In addition, the Directive would not apply to those properties that had 
already been designated as HMOs before its introduction and the Council would not 
be able to control who owned the properties.  

Before an application for an Article 4 Directive could be submitted, the Council would 
need to investigate all other options available to it.  Following consideration by 
Cabinet and Council (and a 12 month consultation exercise), an Article 4 Directive 
would then ultimately be decided by the Secretary of State who would be likely to 
consider an application for Heathrow Villages in great detail, given its proximity to the 
airport.  As such, the evidence base to support the application for an Article 4 
Directive in Heathrow Villages would need to be comprehensive.  Furthermore, as the 
process would take a minimum of 18 months (as was the case for Brunel), there 
would be nothing to stop landlords from applying for their properties to become HMOs 
before the end of the consultation period to avoid the associated additional 
restrictions.  



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 7 -

Whilst it was appreciated that some of the transient workers that had moved to the 
area were living with unrelated others in HMOs, there were still some who brought 
their whole families which would then not constitute an HMO.  Officers faced the 
challenge of differentiating between genuine temporary family homes and those that 
were HMOs.  Furthermore, not all landlords in Heathrow Villages were bad and it was 
important to not penalise those good landlords that provided families with a valuable 
service.  It was important to ensure that an effective enforcement regime was in 
place.  

Although there were not a large number of planning enforcement cases currently 
ongoing, it was noted that there had been a lot of planning history in relation to the 
property at 66 Hatch Lane.  Mr Haslam, the Council’s Private Sector Housing 
Manager, advised that there were currently 32 licensed HMOs in Heathrow Villages 
and that officers were investigating a large number of unlicensed premises in the 
area.  He noted that a hefty financial penalty had recently been levied on an HMO 
landlord in Heathrow Villages.  

Mr Rodger, the Council’s Head of Planning, Transportation and Regeneration, 
advised that there was a live panning application for a 10+ bed HMO at Manor Lodge.  
The application sought to convert the building to a smaller number of larger units.  
Officers had not yet made recommendations in relation to the application but it was 
noted that, if approved, it would change the character of the property.  Petitioners 
were advised that the application would be considered by Members on the Major 
Applications Planning Committee in due course.  

Officers would need to undertake further targeted outreach work to identify 
unlicensed HMOs in the Heathrow Villages area.  The officer team had recently been 
restructured and there had been an exponential increase in the volume of work 
undertaken over the last six months.  A number of areas and specific properties had 
already been identified for inspection and this would be undertaken in the near future.

The Cabinet Member asked officers to prepare an evidence base to support an 
Article 4 Directive application for him to consider.  In addition, he asked officers to 
ensure that they utilised all other options available to them to tackle unlicensed 
HMOs.  Councillor Burrows would continue discussions with officers about the matter 
and Ward Councillors would be kept updated on any progress.  He noted that, once 
the evidence had been collected, an informed decision would need to be made as to 
whether it was sufficient to take forward.  The Cabinet Member reiterated that his 
decision did not give residents an Article 4 Directive but that the Council would 
continue to use all of the powers available to it to stop unlicensed HMOs.  

Those present were advised that the Brunel Liaison Group had been set up prior to 
the agreement of the Brunel Article 4 Directive.  The application had been helped by 
the fact that Brunel University had been a major stakeholder and had been supportive 
of the Directive.  It was thought that Heathrow airport might be less supportive of 
similar measures in Heathrow Villages.  

RESOLVED:  Meeting with the petitioners, the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Transportation and Recycling:



_________________________________________________________________________

- Page 8 -

1. listened to the concerns outlined and reasons put forward by residents 
for an Article 4 Direction and registration of HMO properties.  

2. considered the wider implications of imposing an Article 4 Direction on 
Heathrow Villages Ward and surrounding wards.

3. noted that the evidential base likely to be required to ensure the 
Secretary of State agrees an Article 4 Direction in Heathrow Villages would 
need to be fully established before Cabinet or Full Council could proceed to 
agree such a direction or to notify the Secretary of State.

4. noted that, on 1 October 2018, the Council adopted the power under 
the Housing and Planning Act to impose financial penalties on landlords who 
are required to license HMOs and fail to do so.

5. instructed officers to prepare the evidence base for creation of an 
Article 4 Direction for him to consider further and instructed officers to pursue 
any other actions available to the Council to address the petitioners concerns 
regarding HMOs.

Reasons for recommendations

The Petition Hearing will provide a valuable opportunity to hear directly from the 
petitioners of their concerns and suggestions.

Alternative options considered / risk management

None at this stage.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nikki O'Halloran on 01895 250472.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


